SEIKOM-Electronic GmbH & Co. KG – Fortunastr. 20 – 42489 Wülfrath – Germany
Phone: +49(0)20 58 / 20 44 – www.seikom-electronic.de – Email: info@seikom-electronic.com
Air Flow Monitoring
Operating Instructions for the Air Flow
Sensors and Monitors of Series F3.xEx SIL1
and NLSW45-3Ex SIL1 (Gg)
The person installing the devices as well as the system operator are obligated to ensure the satisfaction of the
mandatory national ex-legislation. Electrostatic charges on plastic parts and wires must be avoided. The

Wire colors  Black numbered
Tested according to DIN EN 61010-1:2011-07 by TÜV-Nord  -  exida SIL1 classification
2.4 Type Code
There is only one kind of flow sensor F3.xEx SIL1, the different types vary only by their length. Please
review the table shown above.
2.5 Dimensions of the Air Flow Sensors F3.xEx SIL1
2.5.1 F3Ex SIL1
2.5.2 F3.1Ex SIL1
Air Flow Monitoring
Operating Instructions for the Air Flow Sensors and Monitors of Series F3.xEx SIL1 and NLSW45-3Ex SIL1
SEIKOM-Electronic GmbH & Co. KG – Fortunastr. 20 – 42489 Wülfrath – Germany
Phone: +49(0)20 58 / 20 44 – www.seikom-electronic.de – Email: info@seikom-electronic.com
4
2.5.3 F3.2Ex SIL1
2.5.4 F3.3Ex SIL1
Design like F3.2Ex SIL1, but immersion depth 300mm. The drawing will be available in the near future.
2.6 Temperature Class
The sensors are suitable for use with temperature class T4.
2.7 General Requirements
2.7.1 Intended Use
a) Safe use can only be ensured if the devices are used according to the specifications of the operating
instructions provided in this document. Moreover, the legal and safety requirements specific to the
individual use must be satisfied. This is also applicable to the use of additional equipment such as
accessories.
b) Incorrect use of the product or deviation from the directions contained by this instruction result in a
cancellation of our liability. Furthermore, any warranty on products or spare parts will be cancelled.
c) The products are no safety features in the scope of their dedicated use.
d) Only original parts from the manufacturer can be used.
2.7.2 General Safety Instructions
The sensor corresponds to the best available technology and is reliable in operation. If installed or operated
incorrectly, for instance due to installation or operation by unqualified personnel, a residual risk may arise